TOWN OF TORREY

BOX 280 56 GENEVA ST DRESDEN, NEW YORK 14441 PHONE 315-536-6376 FAX 315-536-5655 Hon. Patrick H. Flynn, Supervisor

Burge W. Morris, Councilman Lawrence J. Martin, Councilman Colby J. Petersen, Councilman Peter J. Martini, Councilman

Resolution Opposing Expansion of Natural Gas (LNG) Storage and Development of Liquefied Petroleum Gas (LPG) Storage in Underground Salt Caverns at Seneca Lake.

Motion by Councilman Martini Seconded Councilman Martin on the following resolution;

WHEREAS, the Town of Torrey contains 10 miles of lake shoreline on Seneca Lake,

WHEREAS, the Town of Torrey Board recognizes the importance of Seneca Lake to the State and to the local community as a drinking water source, for recreation. As a natural habitat, and in supporting the thriving tourism economy of the Finger Lakes Region, and

WHEREAS, Crestwood Midstream Partners LP is planning to develop LPG and expand LNG storage near Seneca Lake at Reading NY, and

WHEREAS, a storage of hydrocarbons in salt caverns clearly poses unacceptable risk, and

WHEREAS, salt caverns in New York are unstable because of faults, earthquakes, and dissolution in groundwater, and

WHEREAS, industrialization of the Finger Lakes region from expansion of gas storage in salt caverns threatens the thriving agrarian livelihoods of our region and our vibrant tourism industry, and

WHEREAS, New York State has banned high-volume hydraulic fracturing for natural gas, and natural gas that would be stored in the salt caverns would come from HVHF operations in other parts of the country, and

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Torrey Town Board opposes expansion of gas storage in salt caverns at Seneca Lake because of the threat to the welfare of Seneca Lake communities, and ultimately other Finger Lakes communities.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, a certified copy of this resolution be sent to Gas Free Seneca (PO Box 333, Watkins Glen NY 14891) indicating that the Town of Torrey is signatory to their petition opposing development of salt-cavern gas-storage at Seneca Lake.

By roll call vote, Supervisor Flynn – Aye Councilman Martini – Aye Councilman Martin - Aye Councilman Morris – Nay *Councilman Petersen – Absent* **Resolution adopted 3-1**

I, Betty M. Daggett, Town Clerk of the Town of Torrey, Yates County, New York,

DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution, adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Torrey at a meeting of said Board held on the 12th day of July, 2016, and that the preceding is a true and correct transcript of said original resolution is on file in my office. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the Town of Torrey, this 12th day of July, 2016

Governor Cuomo

Governor of New York State NYS State Capitol Building Albany, NY 12224

Richard Kauffman

Chairman of the New York State Energy Research and Development Authority 17 Columbia Circle Albany, New York 12203-6399

1359 Broadway, 19th Floor New York, NY 10018-7842

Mr. Basil Seggos

Commissioner of the New York State DEC 625 Broadway Albany, New York 12233-0001

Tom Congdon

Deputy Secretary for Energy NYS State Capitol Building Albany, NY 12224

Senator Charles Schumer

322 Hart Senate Office Building Washington D.C. 20510

780 Third Avenue Suite 2301 New York, NY 10017

Christopher Zeltmann

Regional Rep. for Senator Charles Schumer 100 State Street, Room 3040 Rochester, NY 14614

Senator Kirsten Gillibrand

478 Russell Washington, DC 20510

780 Third Avenue Suite 2601 New York, New York 10017

Sarah Hart Clark

Deputy State Director for Senator Kirsten Gillibrand Kenneth B. Keating Federal Office Building 100 State Street Room 4195 Rochester, NY 14614

Senator Thomas O'Mara Legislative Office Bldg Room 812 Albany, NY 12247

105 East Steuben St Bath NY 14810 Assemblyman Philip Palmesano Leg. Office Bldg Room # 723 Albany NY 12248

105 East Steuben St Bath NY 14810

Congressman Thomas Reed 2437 Rayburn HOB Washington, DC 20515

NYS Public Service Commission Hon. Kathleen H. Burgess Secretary to the Commission Empire State Plaza Agency Building 3 Albany, NY 12223-1350